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UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NORTHERN DIVISION AT KNOXVILLE
Rachel Bohangn
Plaintiff,
Case No.: 3:1EV-469PLR-HBG

V.

East Tennessee Human Resource
Agency Inc. et al.

Defendants
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Memorandum Opinion and Order

This matteris one of severalelated cases asserting claims against the East Tennessee
Human Resource Agency (“ETHRA”) and variod®nnesseecounties for condtitional
deprivations and staaw torts> The plaintiffs were all convicted of crimes and sentenced to
probation. ETHRA contracted with the defendantintiesto provide probation servicesn
behalf of the counties. Toward the end of their probation, ETHRA employees summoned the
plaintiffs and asked them to sign a document voluntaektendingtheir probationary term
because they had failed to pay their fees and probation costs. These signairelstaveed
without the benefit of counsel, and under the apparent threat of incarceration. Ssgimature
hand, the ETHRA probation officers obtath judicial orders extending the plaintiffs’

probationary periods. Later, after the initial probationary period expired, but during the

! The related cases include:
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“extended” probationary peripdhe ETHRA probation officergssued violation of probation
warrants that were signed hytrial judge. The plaintiffs were eventually arrested for violating
the terms of their probationThis matter nowcomes before the Court on the defendants’ motions
to dismiss for failure to state a claim [R. 15, 3BT,HRA’s motion to strike [R. 31], and two
motionsfiled by the plaintiff seeking leave to amend her complaint [R. 21, 38].
i

Rules 8(a) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure require the cortplaint
articulate a plausible claim for reliefAshcroft v. Igbal 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). This
requirement is met when “the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows the calndwothe
reasonable inference that the defendant is liable for the misconduct alleigedciting Bell
Atlantic Corp. v. Twombj\550 U.S. 544, 556 (2007)). A motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6)
requires the court to construe the complaint in the light most favorable to ithtgfpkaccept all
the complaint’s factual allegations as true, and determine whether théffptaimtprove no set
of fads in support of the plaintiff's claims that would entitle the plaintiff to relibfeador v.
Cabinet for Human Resource®02 F.2d 474, 475 (6th Cir. 199@ert. denied498 U.S. 867
(1990).

The court may not grant a motion to dismiss based uposkeldif of a complaint’s
factual allegations.Lawler v. Marshall,898 F.2d 1196, 1198 (6th Cir. 1990)jller v. Currie,
50 F.3d 373, 377 (6th Cir. 1995) (noting that courts should not weigh evidence or evaluate the
credibility of witnesses). The courtust liberally construe the complaint in favor of the party
opposing the motionld. However, the complaint must articulate more than a bare assertion of
legal conclusions. Scheid v. Fanny Farmer Candy Shops, 1859 F.3d 434, 436 (6th Cir.

1988). “[The] complaint must contain either direct or inferential allegations respedtitige a



material elements to sustain a recovery under some viable legal th&brcitations omitted).
i

On July 8, 2010, the plaintiff pled guilty in Roane County @math Court to Simple
Possession/Casual Exchange in violation of Tennessee Code Annotatdd-818 She was
sentenced to eleven months and twamhe days, but all jail time was suspended. The plaintiff
was placed on supervised probation with ETHRA, andvehe required to pay a fine, court
costs, and probation supervision fees. On June 23, 2011, just a few weeks before the plaintiff's
probationary term was to expire, Stacie Basler, an ETHRA probation ofbbésined the
plaintiff's signature on aatument purportedlgxtending her probationary period until July 7,
2012 (the “June 2011 Order”). Ms. Basler obtained the plaintiff's signature without counsel
outside the presence of a judge, and without the procedural safeguards ordff@diyd to a
defendant (such as a revaoatof probation hearing). The probationary period was extended so
that the plaintiff could pay her cowbsts, fines, and supervision fees. The June 2011 Order was
obtainedunder threat of incarceration; was offered to the plaintiff as an alternative to a
violation of probation warrant baynissued for her arrest.

On August 3, 2011, nearly a month after the plaintiff's initial probationary period
expired, the trial judge ratified the June 2011 Order. Stacie Basler issuedt@niof probation
warrantfor the plaintiff's arrest in Februg 2012, and the trial judge signed the warrant the same
day. Over two years later, in July 2014 (four years after the plaintiff wat dentenced to
eleven months and twentyne days of probation), the plaintiff was arrested based on the
February 2012varrant. On August 5, 2014, the plaintiff's warrargs dismissed due to a lapse
of jurisdiction, and the plaintiff was released from custody. The plaintiff fihesl @action on

October 6, 2014.



iil.

ETHRA and Stacie Basler have filed a motion to dismiss baseth@statute of
limitations? The bulk of the misconduct alleged by the plaintiff occurred between June 2011
and February 2012. According to the defendants, the one year statute of lism@ppboable to
§ 1983 claims alleging a alation of civil rights or personal injurieslapsed, at the latest, in
February 2013one year after the plaintiff's arrest warrant was issuReicause the plaintiff did
not file her complaint until October 201Her claims are timbarred and should be dismissed.

The plaintiff acknowledges that a egear statute of limitations applies ber claims,
and she acknowledges that the violation of probation warrant was issued well ovebefgear
she filed suit, but the plaintiff contends that her constitutional causes of action dictuadlya
accrue until she was served with the viaatof probation warrant and taken into custody in July
2014. According to the plaintifit was not until then thagheknew or had reason to know of the
injury that was the basis for her actioAlternatively, the plaintiff argues that her § 1983 claims
were timely filed under the continuing violation doctrine or under the doctringeferred
accrual.

While the plaintiff has asserted numerous claims, thegtaithfrom two injuries: first,
the plaintiff's probation was extended without procedural safeguards like atievohearing or
even the advice of counsel, possibly in violationsti#dte law andhe plaintiff's due process
rights; second the plaintiff was arrested for violating the terms of her probation over tws year

after her original probationary period expiteased on an arrest warrant Stacie Basler submitted

2 ETHRA and Stacie Basler also move to dismiss the plaintiff's claims edsagainst Ms. Basler in her official
capacitybecause a suit against a governmental employdwriofficial capacity is functionally identical to suit
against thegovernmentaknity itself. Kentucky v. Graham73 U.S. 159, 166 (1985). The plaintiff acknowledges
as much, anghehas removed the claims against Ms. Basler in her official capacity Hesiproposed amended
complaints. The motion to dismiss the claims asserted against Ms. Basderoffficial capacity is granted.
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to a judge. The plaintiff's aims relating to the firshjury are time barred; her claims relating to
the second injurare not.

In Tennessee, a oiyear statutef-limitations period applies to personal injury and §
1983 claims. Tenn. Code Ann. §-28L04. The statute of limitabns generally begins to run
once the plaintiff knows or has reason to know of the injbat is the basis of the action.
Eidsonv. State of Tenn. Dept. of Children’s Servjcg&E0 F.3d631, 635 (citingKuhnle Bros.,

Inc. v. County of Geaugd 03 F.3d 516, 520 (6th Cir. 1997)). “[l]n determining when the cause
of action accrues in section 1983 actions, [the Sixth Circuit has] looked to whatsaéoeid
have alerted the typical lay person to protect his or her righds.(quotingKuhnlg 103 F.3d at
520).

Without question, the plaintiff should have been alerted to the need to protect her rights
the day she signed the June 2011 Order. The plaintiff knew of her injury the moment she signed
the order extending her probation. To get around this,glantiff argues that the continuing
violation doctrine applies to her casecauseher injuries relating to the extension of her
probation continued to manifeftemselveson a dayby-day basis. The continuing violation
doctrine, however, only applies in easinvolving continued wrongful conduct on the
defendants’ partEidson 510 F.3d at 635. “[A] continuing violation is occasioned by continual
unlawful acts, not continual ill effects from an original violatiod.6lbert v. State of Ohio Dep’t
of Trans, 172 F.3d 934, 940 (6th Cir. 2002). Passive inaction by the alleged wrongdoers does
not support a continuing violation theorig.

Any injuries related to the extension of the plaintiff's probation (deprivatiorowhsel,
violation of due process, efmccurred because of discrete acts by the defendants. The plaintiff

had constructive knowledge of her injury the day she signed the June 2011 Order, and the



defendants did not continually act to deprive the plaintiff of her rights. The continuati@n of h
probation was simply a continued ill effect of the initial unlawful acts. Accolglirthe
plaintiff's claims against ETHRA and Stacie Basler relating to the extensiomrgbrbbation
will be dismissed as timearred.

The plaintiff's claims relatindgo her arrest, including her claims for the issuance of the
arrest warrant, are not tinirred. From the facts pled, there is no basis for concluding that the
plaintiff knew or had any reason to believe that her probation officer had issued a probation
violation warrant until the day of her arrest in J@ly14. The arrest was not a continued ill
effect as the defendants argue, but imateadan injury resulting from the defendants’ allegedly
unlawful issuance of the probation violation warrafthe stéute of limitations clock did not
begin to tick with respect to that injury until the moment the plaintiff had notice of hey-+jur
the day of her arrest.Those claims are within the one year statute of limitatigkecordingly,
the defendantsmotion b dismiss the plaintiffs’ claims relating to her arrest, including the
issuance of the arrest warrantdinied?

V.
Roane County has also filed a motion to dismiss asserting that the plaintiéiledstd

state any claim for which relief can be getht Roane County’s motion individualgddresses

% The defendants actually appear to be arguing that the plaintiff showddasaerted her malicious prosecution or
false arrest claimbeforeshe was arrested. According to them, the plaintiff “knewhmuld have known that her
actions constituted a violation of the terms of her supervised protzatmwould result in her eventual arrest,” and
therefore the plaintiff's claims relating to the issuance of the arresamtarnd her eventual arrest wetiene-barred
before she was arrestedThis argument is not persuasive, as it would require the plaintiff toipatécbeing
arrested years after her probation was unlawfully extended and preasnfitersuit based on a warrant she did not
know existed.

* After the defendants filed their reply, the plaintiff filed a supplementamorandum in opposition to the
defendants’ motion to dismisgR. 28] ETHRA and Stacie Basler moved to strike the supplemental memorandum
because it was filed without leawé the Court in violation of Local Rule 7.JR. 31]. The memorandum was not
filed to “call the Court’s attention to developments occurring after a’pdityal brief [was] filed.” The plaintiff's
memoranduninsteadaddresses the legality (constitutédly and under Tennessee law) of the probation extession

a question that was not raised by ETHRA and Stacie Basler's motion tasslisriinally, the plaintiff did not
oppose the motion to strike. Accordingly, it will be granted.
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each the plaintiff's claims, armrgueswvhy each clainfails to meet the requisite factual pleading
standard,js not cognizableunder applicable lawor why Roane Countis otherwise immune
from theclaim. The plaintiff's resposeis brief, she asserts that Roane County can be liable for
her alleged due process violations; her right to counsel claim; her unreasonabtie aseh
seizure claims; her right to be free from cruel and unusual punishment elaaer equal
protection claims because Judge Eblen of the Roane County Criminal Court ratifidahthe
2011 Order and signed the plaintiff's probation violation warrant.

Perhaps contrary to what one might assume, county judges in Tennessee are not
employees of the county. They are employees of the state. Tenn. Code Ant:-1®1§“The
judicial power of the state is vested in judges of the . . . criminal courts, courts olsajppea
the supreme court, and other courts created by laged;also Rogers v. Murchisaz013 WL
6592728, at * §E.D. Tenn. Dec. 16, 2013holding that a criminal court judge is an employee
of the State ofennessee). Because Judge Eblen is not a Roane County official or employee, the
plaintiffs 8§ 1983 claims against Roa@®unty supported only byludge Eblen’s actions must
fail.

The plaintiff also argues that the cases cited by Roane County all addsssnior
summary judgment and are therefore inapplicable to the present motion to disrhissis T
incorrect. While the standard of review does differ between adjudicating motionsissdasnd
motions for summary judgment, the substantive law is the SaiReane County’s motion to

dismiss will be granted.

® The plaintiff asks theCourt to defer considering the motion and allow the plaintiff the oppoytunittake
discovery in the event that the court applies the summary judgment stansk@ad ofthe motion to dismiss
standard. Because this is a motion to dismiss and thaerisason to treat it as a motion for summary judgment,
this request is denied.



V.

The plaintiff has filed two motions to amend her complaiifhe first motion, which
simply seeksto replacethe claims asserted against Stacie Basler in her official capacity with
claims against her in her individual capaciwll be granted The proposed second amended
complaintseeks to add ETHRA probati@upervisorJudy Brewer as a defendant,add claims
for unjust enrichment against Roane County and ETHRA, and “to more fully demonstrate the
liability and involvement of Defendant Roane County in the violation of Plaintiff's tatishal
rights.”

Rule 15(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure provides that leave should heeely
given to amend a complaint when the interests of justice reqBgef-oman v. Davis371 U.S.
178, 182 (1962) (“In the absence of any apparent or declared reasoasas undue delay, bad
faith or dilatory motive on the part of the movant, repeated failure to cureedefes by
amendments previously allowed, undue prejudice . . . futility of the amendmenttheto.leave
sought should, as the rules require, be ‘freely given.””). The denial of an opportunity to amend i
within the discretion of the district courtd. When the proposed amendment to the complaint
would be futile, the court may deny the motion to amedttmyer v. Maas436 F.3d 684, 692
(6th Cir. 2006). “Amendment of the complaint is futile when the proposed amendment would
not permit the complaint to survive a motion to dismishliller v. Calhoun County408 F.3d
803, 817 (6th Cir. 2006).

The plaintiff's claims against Judy Brewer relatilogthe extension dfier probation are
time barred. The plaintiff's other claims asserted against Judy Brewerothing more than
conclusory assertions with no factual content pled to support them. Accordingly, tigfglai

claims against Judy Breware futile.



The amendment&o more fully demonstrate tHmbility and involvement of Defendant
Roane County” also fail.The plaintiff must prove that a Roane County official committed an
underlying constitutional violation or that Roane County had a policy, practice, or predtedu
caused her constitutiondeprivations Her proposed second amended complaint fails to do so.
The allegations relating to Roane County are nothing more than bare assertional of leg
conclusions. The seconded amendedhglaint does not contain allegations respecting all the
material elements necesgdo recover from Roane County, which are required to survive a
motion to dismiss.

Finally, the plaintiff's proposed unjust enrichment clagfutile. Under Tennessee law
unjust enichment is a quasiontractualbr “contract impliedin-law” theory“where a court may
impose a contractual obligation where one does not exigiliitehaven Community Baptist
Church v. Holloway 973 S.W.2d 592, 596 (Tenn. 1998). Unjust enrehimis simply
inapplicable to the case at hand@he plaintiff does not claim theneas animplied or quasi
contract under which Roane County or ETHRA received benefiibe plaintiff's unjust
enrichment is nothing more than awerking of her extortion claim. Moreover, under the
Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability Act (the “TGTLA”), governmeetdities may not be
held liablefor statelaw claims where the factual allegatiagiging rise to those claimarise out
of thesame circumstances giving rigethe plaintiffs8§ 1983 claims. Tenn. Code Ann. §20-
205(2);Campbell v. Anderson Count95 F.Supp.2d 765, 778 (E.D. Tenn. 2010). ETHRA and
Roane County, both being government entitiaee immune from the plainti’ unjust
enrichment claim becse itis based on the same facts and occurrences forming the basis of her

federal civil rights claims.



Vii.
For the foregoing reasons, the Court orders as follows:

a) ETHRA and Stacie Basler's motion to dismiss [R. 15Ganted in Part and
Denied in Part. Their motion is granted with respect to the plaintiff's claims
relating to the extension of her probation and the plaintiff's claims agairge Sta
Basler in her official capacity Those claims are dismissedlheir motion to
dismiss is therwise denié;

b) ETHRA and Stacie Basler's motion to strike [R. 31Gisanted;

c) Roane County’s motion to dismiss [R. 33[@santed;

d) The plaintiff's first motion to amend [R. 21] Granted;

e) The plaintiff's second motion to amend [R. 38Penied.

IT ISSO ORDERED.

%TES DISTRICT JUDGE
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